26 2044 0 434 434 27,222 26,788

27 2045 0 434 434 27,222 26,788

28 2046 0 434 434 27,222 26,788

29 2047 0 434 434 27,222 26,788

30 2048 0 434 434 27,222 26,788

Total 31,600 32,074 13,019 45,093 524,615

PV@12% 20,055 20,126 1,983 22,109 49,041

 Source: Study Team

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION (SAPI)
FOR HO CHI MINH CITY URBAN RAILWAY PROJECT (BEN THANH – SUOI TIEN SECTION (LINE 1))
Final Report

12-8

Table 12.1.7 - Summary of the Cost Benefit Analysis

Indicator Value

EIRR 20.7%

B/C (at discounted rate of 12%) 2.22

NPV (1,000 US$ at discounted rate of 12%) 26,932

Source: Study Team

5) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis was made by changing the projected cost and benefits. The range

of changing the cost is between -10% and +20% and that of changing the benefits is

between -20% and +10%.

The following table shows the result of the sensitivity analysis. The EIRR is still over 15%

even in the worst case in which the cost increases by 20% and the benefit decreases by

20%.

Table 12.1.8 - Sensitive Analysis by Changing the Cost and Benefits

   Changes in

total cost

Changes in

total benefits

-10% 0% +5% +10% ＋20%

+10% 23.5% 22.0% 21.3% 20.7% 19.6%

0% 22.1% 20.7% 20.0% 19.5% 18.4%

-5% 21.4% 20.0% 19.4% 18.8% 17.8%

-10% 20.7% 19.3% 18.7% 18.2% 17.2%

-20% 19.2% 17.9% 17.3% 16.8% 15.8%

Source: Study Team

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION (SAPI)
FOR HO CHI MINH CITY URBAN RAILWAY PROJECT (BEN THANH – SUOI TIEN SECTION (LINE 1))

Final Report

12-9

12.2 Financial Evaluation for Intermodal Facility Development

1) Methodology and Assumptions

This section conducts a cash flow analysis to evaluate the project’s financial viability. ITF

development is expected to promote private investment in station areas and commercial

facilities will be developed in the areas. Therefore it could be assumed that the collection

of tenant fees from private companies is a major source of revenue of the operational